

No. 20-1706

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
LEEVAN ROUNDTREE,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of The State Of Wisconsin**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FIREARMS POLICY
COALITION AND FIREARMS POLICY
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
JOSEPH G.S. GREENLEE
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW LAROSIERE
FIREARMS POLICY COALITION
1215 K Street, 17th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 378-5785
jgr@fpchq.org
mla@fpchq.org

July 9, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. THIS COURT PROMISED A HISTORICAL JUSTIFICATION FOR FIREARM PROHIBITIONS ON FELONS	2
II. THE DEEP CONFLICTS IN THE LOWER COURTS PLUS CONTINUED EXPANSION OF WHAT CONSTITUTES A “FELONY” MAKE THE NEED FOR THIS COURT’S INTERVENTION ACUTE.....	3
III. THE HISTORICAL JUSTIFICATION FOR FIREARM PROHIBITIONS ON FELONS IS LIMITED TO DISARMING DANGEROUS PERSONS	6
A. In colonial America, arms prohibitions applied to disaffected and other dangerous persons	8
B. At ratifying conventions, influential proposals called for disarming dangerous persons and protecting the rights of peaceable persons	9
C. Prohibited persons could regain their rights in the founding era	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. Nineteenth-century bans applied to slaves and freedmen, while lesser restrictions focused on disaffected and dangerous persons	14
E. Early twentieth-century prohibitions on American citizens applied to only violent criminals; the few laws that applied to nonviolent criminals did not restrict long gun ownership	16
F. The historical tradition of disarming dangerous persons provides no justification for disarming Leevan Roundtree.....	17
IV. THERE IS NO HISTORICAL JUSTIFICATION FOR DISARMING “UNVIRTUOUS” CITIZENS	18
V. LAWS SOMETIMES EXPRESSLY PROTECTED THE ARMS OF “UNVIRTUOUS” CITIZENS	22
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Binderup v. Attorney Gen. United States of Am.</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016) (en banc)	12, 17, 21
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Folajtar v. Attorney Gen. of the United States</i> , 980 F.3d 897 (3d Cir. 2020)	22
<i>Jerome v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 101 (1943)	7
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019).....	22
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	2, 3
<i>Medina v. Whitaker</i> , 913 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	21
<i>Parman v. Lemmon</i> , 244 P. 227 (Kan. 1925)	15
<i>Parman v. Lemmon</i> , 244 P. 232 (Kan. 1926)	15
<i>State v. Hogan</i> , 63 Ohio St. 202 (1900).....	15
<i>United States v. Barton</i> , 633 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2011)	12
<i>United States v. Bena</i> , 664 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>United States v. Carpio-Leon</i> , 701 F.3d 974 (4th Cir. 2012).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>United States v. Rene E.</i> , 583 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2009)	19, 21
<i>United States v. Vongxay</i> , 594 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Weatherford</i> , 471 F.2d 47 (7th Cir. 1972).....	7
<i>United States v. Yancey</i> , 621 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2010).....	20, 21
 STATUTES	
1 Stat. 271 (1792).....	23
16 U.S.C. §3371	5
18 U.S.C. §922(g).....	6
18 U.S.C. §925	8
1776 Mass. Gen. Laws 479	8
1776 Mass. Gen. Laws 484	13
1777 N.J. Laws 90, ch. 40 §20.....	9
1786 Mass. Gen. Laws 265	23
1804 Ind. Acts 108	14
1804 Miss. Laws 90.....	14
1806 Md. Laws 44	14
1851 Ky. Acts 296.....	14
1860–61 N.C. Sess. Laws 68	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
1863 Del. Laws 332.....	14
1883 Kan. Sess. Laws 159 §1	15
1923 Cal. Laws 696.....	16
1923 N.D. Laws 380	16
1923 N.H. Laws 138.....	16
1925 Nev. Laws 54	16
1927 R.I. Pub. Laws 256	17
1927 R.I. Pub. Laws 257	17
1931 Cal. Laws 2316.....	16
1931 Pa. Laws 497	16
1933 Or. Laws 488	16
Federal Firearms Act of 1938, Pub. L. No. 75-185	7
Wis. STAT. §941.29	6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ACTS AND LAWS OF HIS MAJESTY’S PROVINCE OF NEW-HAMPSHIRE IN NEW ENGLAND (1759).....	12
ARCHIVES OF MARYLAND (William Hand Browne ed., 1894)	23
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1996).....	11
Cooley, Thomas M., A TREATISE ON CONSTITU- TIONAL LIMITATIONS (Boston, Little Brown & Co. 1868).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Cornell, Saul & DeDino, Nathan, <i>A Well Regulated Right: The Early American Origins of Gun Control</i> , 73 FORDHAM L. REV. 487 (2004).....	19, 21
Cornell, Saul, “ <i>Don’t Know Much about History</i> ”: <i>The Current Crisis in Second Amendment Scholarship</i> , 29 N. KY. L. REV. 657 (2002)	19, 21
<i>Editorial</i> , BOSTON INDEPENDENT CHRONICLE, Aug. 20, 1789	10
Erika Pesantes, <i>Love Hurts: Man Arrested for Releasing Helium Balloon with His Girlfriend</i> , THE SUN SENTINEL, Feb. 22, 2013.....	5
GENERAL STATUTES OF THE STATE OF KANSAS (1897).....	15
Glenn Harlan Reynolds, <i>Ham Sandwich Nation: Due Process When Everything is a Crime</i> (January 20, 2013), COLUM. L. REV. SIDEBAR, 2013.....	5
Greenlee, Joseph G.S., <i>The Historical Justification for Prohibiting Dangerous Persons from Possessing Arms</i> , 20 WYO. L. REV. 249 (2020)	22
Halbrook, Stephen P., THAT EVERY MAN BE ARMED (revised ed. 2013)	10
Harvey A. Silvergate, <i>Three Felonies a Day: How the Feds Target the Innocent</i> (2009).....	5
Hening, William Waller, 3 THE STATUTES AT LARGE; BEING A COLLECTION OF ALL THE LAWS OF VIRGINIA (1820)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Hening, William Waller, 4 THE STATUTES AT LARGE; BEING A COLLECTION OF ALL THE LAWS OF VIRGINIA (1820)	23
Johnson, Nicholas, et al., FIREARMS LAW AND THE SECOND AMENDMENT: REGULATION, RIGHTS AND POLICY (2d ed. 2017)	8
Johnson, Samuel, A DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (5th ed. 1773)	10
Kates, Jr., Don B., <i>Handgun Prohibition and the Original Meaning of the Second Amendment</i> , 82 MICH. L. REV. 204 (1983)	18
Kates, Jr., Don B., <i>The Second Amendment: A Dialogue</i> , 49 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 143 (1986)	18, 21
Malcolm, Joyce Lee, TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS: THE ORIGINS OF AN ANGLO–AMERICAN RIGHT (1994)	21
Marshall, Kevin, <i>Why Can't Martha Stewart Have a Gun?</i> , 32 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 695 (2009)	20
Matthew Friedman, <i>Just Facts: As Many Amer- icans Have Criminal Records as College Di- plomas</i> , BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE (Nov. 17, 2015)	4
Noble, John, A FEW NOTES ON THE SHAYS REBEL- LION (1903)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Paul Rosenzweig & Ellen Podgor, <i>Eight Years for Bagging Lobsters?</i> , THE HERITAGE FOUNDATION (Dec. 31, 2003)	5
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL STATUTES OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS FROM 1780–1805 (1805)	13
Reynolds, Glenn Harlan, <i>A Critical Guide to the Second Amendment</i> , 62 TENN. L. REV. 461 (1995)	18, 21
Schwartz, Bernard, THE BILL OF RIGHTS: A DOCUMENTARY HISTORY (1971)	10
Shalhope, Robert E., <i>The Armed Citizen in the Early Republic</i> , 49 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 125 (1986)	19
Sheridan, Thomas, A COMPLETE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (2d ed. 1789)	11
THE ACTS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA (1782)	9
<i>The Address and Reasons of Dissent of the Minority of the Convention of Pennsylvania to their Constituents</i>	11
THE STATUTES AT LARGE OF PENNSYLVANIA FROM 1682 TO 1801 (1902)	8
Trenchard, J. & Moyle, W., <i>An Argument Shewing, That a Standing Army Is Inconsistent with a Free Government, And Absolutely Destructive to the Constitution of the English Monarchy</i> (1697)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Webster, Noah, AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1828).....	11
Yassky, David, <i>The Second Amendment: Struc- ture, History, and Constitutional Change</i> , 99 MICH. L. REV. 588 (2000).....	19, 21
